liabilities at the date of transition were recognised in the opening retained earnings. Prior period financial statements were

prepared in accordance with NZ IAS 39 and these accounting policies are disclosed in prior period financial statements.

Consequently, for notes disclosures, the consequential amendments to NZ IFRS 7 disclosures have also only been applied

for current period. The comparative period notes disclosures repeat those disclosures made in prior period.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 9 on the Bank. Further details of the specific

NZ IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current period are described in more detail in section 3.

Notes to the Financial Statements

2   Basis of preparation (continued)

2.6  Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Key impacts of the implemenation of NZ IFRS 9

Statement of Financial Position

NZ IFRS 9 NZ IFRS 9

At 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement 1/01/2018

In thousands of NZD Note NZ IAS 39 NZ IFRS 9

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 338,506   -   - 338,506

Derivative financial instruments 3,859   -   - 3,859

Available-for-sale financial assets 595,315   (595,315) - -

Financial assets at fair value through -   595,315   - 595,315

other comprehensive income

Loans and advances 9,995,242   -   (21) 9,995,221

Due from related entities 365,904   -   (173) 365,731

Other assets 4,853   -   - 4,853

Income tax receivable -   -   - -

Net deferred tax assets 13,077   -   54   13,131

Property, plant and equipment 4,075   -   - 4,075

Intangible assets 87   -   - 87

Total assets 11,320,918   -   (140)   11,320,778

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions -   -   - -

Derivative financial instruments 3,922   -   - 3,922

Deposits 4,007,844   -   - 4,007,844

Due to related entities 5,732,753   -   - 5,732,753

Subordinated debt 60,859   -   - 60,859

Current tax payable 27,540   -   - 27,540

Other liabilities 9,293   -   - 9,293

Provisions 3,090   -   - 3,090

Total liabilities 9,845,301   -   - 9,845,301

Net assets 1,475,617   -   (140)   1,475,477

Equity

Contributed equity 551,200   -   - 551,200

Reserves 1,722   -   - 1,722

Retained earnings 922,695   -   (140)   922,555

Total equity 1,475,617   -   (140)   1,475,477

The implementation of NZ IFRS 9 resulted in an increase of the impairment allowance of financial assets of NZD $2,691 thousand as

a result of the new expected credit loss impairment model. This was offset by NZD $2,497 thousand increase in carrying amount of

loans and advance due to restatement of interest foregone on impaired loans which was not recognised under NZ IAS 39. This

movement and all other movements due to the NZ IFRS 9 implementation are disclosed in the following table which shows a

reconciliation between the Statement of Financial Position as reported per 31 December 2017 under NZ IAS 39 and the restated